airlines. Currently, the main activities of the Company include ramp handling services, cargo handling services,
terminal handling services, customs inspection management, facility warehousing, cold chain, escort and ground
transportation services for transit shipments and inspection services. Additionally, the Company offers logistics
solution services, including integrated solutions, bespoke projects, customs clearance and warehousing. In the
future, the Company intends to provide passenger handling services represented in loading and unloading of
passenger luggage.

SAL SAUDI LOGISTICS SERVICES | PROSPECTUS

ix
TABLE OF
CONTENT

Substantial Sharehold-
ers, their Sharehold-
ings and Ownership

Percentages Pre- and
Post-Offering

The following table sets out names and ownership percentages of the Substantial Shareholders of the Company
pre- and post-Offering.

Table (2):  Substantial Shareholders and their Ownership Percentages in the Company Pre-
and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Saudi Arabian
Airlines
Corporation
(“Saudia”)

56,000,000 560,000,000 70% 39,200,000 392,000,000 49%

Tarabot
Air Cargo
Services
Limited

24,000,000 240,000,000 30% 16,800,000 168,000,000 21%

Public - - - 24,000,000 240,000,000 30%

Total 80,000,000 800,000,000 100% 80,000,000 800,000,000 100%

Company’s Share
Capital (as at the date

of this Prospectus)
SAR 800,000,000

Total Number of Is-
sued Shares (as at the
date of this Prospec-

tus)

80,000,000 ordinary Shares.

Offering
Offering of 24,000,000 ordinary Shares, representing 30% of the Company’s capital, at an Offer Price of SAR [•] per
Share with a fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

Total Number of Offer
Shares

24,000,000 fully paid ordinary Shares.

Nominal Value per
Share

Ten Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

Ratio of Offer Shares
to the Company’s

Share Capital
The Offer Shares represent 30% of the Company’s total share capital.

[…]

Riyals) from a capital contribution by the shareholders and; (ii) SAR 331,286,000 (three hundred and thirty-one million, two
hundred and eighty-six thousand Saudi Riyals) from the Company’s retained earnings. In addition, it was voted to change the
Company’s name from “SAL Cargo Company Ltd” to “SAL Saudi Logistics Services”.

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company’s share capital amounts to SAR 800,000,000 (eight hundred million Saudi
Riyals), divided into 80,000,000 (eighty million) ordinary shares of SAR 10 (ten Saudi Riyals) per share.

The Company’s shares were distributed as follows:

Table (4.4):  Distribution of the Company’s Shares as at the date of this Prospectus

Number of
Shares

Total Value of Shares
(SAR)

Ownership Percentage

Saudi Airlines Corporation 56,000,000 560,000,000 70%

Tarabot 24,000,000 240,000,000 30%

Total 80,000,000 800,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

The following table provides the Company’s shareholding structure pre- and post-Offering.

Table (4.5):  Structure of the Company’s Shareholders pre- and postOffering

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares
Par Value

(SAR)
Direct Owner-

ship
No. of Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Direct Owner-
ship

Saudi Airlines Corporation 56,000,000 560,000,000 70% 39,200,000 392,000,000 49%

Tarabot 24,000,000 240,000,000 30% 16,800,000 168,000,000 21%

The Public - - - 24,000,000 240,000,000 30%

Total 80,000,000 800,000,000 100% 80,000,000 800,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

SAL SAUDI LOGISTICS SERVICES | PROSPECTUS

64
TABLE OF
CONTENT

4.4  Competitive Strengths and Strategy of the Company

4.4.1 Competitive Strengths

The Company possesses significant competitive advantages within the cargo handling and logistics solutions sectors, along
with a footprint that includes operations at the four Key Locations and service offerings at the 14 Other International and
Domestic Airports in the Kingdom. This extensive coverage, combined with the expertise and relationships developed over the
more than 70 year history of the operations of the Company, provide a steadfast platform for sustainable and profitable growth.

[…]

cation

Mega
Projects

management

Facility and
Projects

management

ORAT

Talent
Development

HR Services

HR Business
Partners

Talent
Acquisition

IT

HSSE

Cyber-
security

Digital
Transfor-
mation

Executive
Director
Digital &

Technology

Chief
Human
Capital
O�icer

(Acting)
Chief Shared

Services
O�icer

Chief
Strategy  &
Corporate

Comm.
O�icer

Chief
Finance
O�icer

Chief
Fulfillment

O�icer

Chief
Logistics
Solution
O�icer

Chief
Commercial

O�icer

Chief
Operations

O�icer

 Managing
 Director &

CEO

Hassan AlDessi Amer Abu
Obeid

Thunyan
AlThunyan

Abdulrahman
Bakhurji Gary Hoyle Vacant Abdulaziz

AlSharif
Saleh Aldaini Dr. Ahmed

Yehya
Zaher Minkara

Chief
Corporate

Affairs
O�icer

SAL SAUDI LOGISTICS SERVICES | PROSPECTUS

95
TABLE OF
CONTENT

The following table also shows the Company’s ownership structure pre-and post-Offering:

Table (5.1):  Overview of Share Ownership Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder Name

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares
Nominal

Value (SAR)
Shareholding

Percentage
No. of Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Shareholding
Percentage

Saudi Arabian Airlines
Corporation (“Saudia”)

56,000,000 560,000,000 70% 39,200,000 392,000,000 49%

Tarabot Air Cargo Services
Limited

24,000,000 240,000,000 30% 16,800,000 168,000,000 21%

Public - - - 24,000,000 240,000,000 30%

Total 80,000,000 800,000,000 100% 80,000,000 800,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

5.1  Board of Directors and Board Secretary

5.1.1 Composition of the Board

Pursuant to the Company’s Bylaws, the Board of Directors is comprised of nine (9) directors appointed by the Ordinary General
Assembly. The Companies Law, the CGRs, the Bylaws and the Company’s Corporate Governance Manual define the Board’s
duties and responsibilities. The tenure of Directors, including the Chairman, is a maximum of three (3) years. As an exception,
the Shareholders appointed the first Board of Directors for five (5) years as of 15/08/1442H (corresponding to 29 March 2021G).